. .
N

Decision No. 80545 SL e
BEFORE THS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE 0? CALIFQRNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of GREYHOUND LINES-WEST, DIVISION

OF GREYHOUND LINES, INC., for an 3

ordex sutnorizing a statewide

{increase in intrastate passenger

fares and express rates and G (Filed April 30, 1971;
LINES-WEST, DIVISION OF GREYHOUND ) Amended April 14 1972
LINES, INC., LAS VEGAS-TONOPAH~ 3 and April 18, 1572)
)
§

Application No. 52591

RENO - STAGE;LINES- INC., ORANGE
BELT STAGES, PEERLESS‘SIAGES INC.,
SAN PEDRO. TRANSIT LINES, and *VACA
VALLEY BUS LINES for an order . .
authorizing a statewide increase
1n int erline express rates.

(For Appearances see Decision No. 78939) .

Additionzal pppearances

S. B. Rl;gwood for Greyhound Lines-West, vaision
of‘Greynound Lines, Inc., applicant.

Thomas J. Whitten, Attormeyat Law, fox Contra Costa
Courty Commuters-Associatxon, protes ant. '

Conald C. Meany, Attorncy at Law, and Milton J, DeBarr,
for the Commission staff. :

FINAL OPINION

: reybound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound) is a wholly owned
subsidiary of The Greyhound Corporation. Greyhound, througk its
Greyhound Lines - West Division, transports passengers, baggage acnd
express in twenty-six western states including Caleornxa.‘:ln |
California it performs mainline intexeity passengcr and express
scrvzce generally statewide. It als o conducts local commute pa,-.\,
.senger operations ia the San Francisco Bay Area between.Long Beach i
and Sacta Monica, and between Sceramento and Woodland. l -

i/ Pursueat to Decision No. 79479, in Application No. 52926,

Sreyhound transfexred its Maxin-Sonoma Counties commute. operd-.g;

tiozs to hne Golocn Cate 3ridge and Trawaportation DiQCrxct
e£fective January 1, 1972. S
« ~1-




A, 52581, JR

In this application, as amended, Greyhound seeks a two-stepin' e
increase in its fares and express rates. Decision No. 7892 9 ‘dated
July 27, 1971, authorized an interim increase of 6-1/2 percent in
mainline and commute fares and in express rates.2 The purpose of
the first-step increase was to immedrately reflect in Greyhound s
fare structure the additional wage expenseswincurred by Greyhound
since fares were last adjusted pursuant to Decision No. 75455, dated
November 18, 1969, in Application No. 51326. . | o
A prehearing conference was held on November 19 1971, at
waich the parties agreed as to the nature and extent of the further :
studies to be conducted by applicant and Commission staff with respect
to the final increase sought herein.= ‘ ‘ : .
The application, as originally filed, ‘sought a total increase
of 15 percent, including the first-step adjustment of 6-1/2 percent’
heretofore authorized. The awendment filed April 14, 1972 seeks a o
second-step increase of 13.5 percent, as more specifrcally set forth -
in Appendix A. Greyaound alleges that a further incrense of 13. 5
percent is necessary to afford a rate of return of 7 percent. A rate3
of return of 7. 0 percent was found reasomable in Decxsron NO\ 75939

2/ Decision No. 79038, dated August 17, 1971, ia this: proceeding, o
suspended said increeoee because of the freeze on price incxreases .
iwposed by the Executive Order of the President amnounced

August 15, 1971. Said suspension was lifted by Decisi on‘Not'
79363, dated November 22, 1971.

Decision No. 78354, dated February 22, 1971, in Case No. 9168,
adopted the separations and allocatzons proceoures set forth in
Exhbibit 1-A in Case No. 5168 as a basis for the development of
California intrastate revenues, expenses, investment and taxes
in studies presented to support revisions of the fares of-
Creyhound Lines, Inec. (West Division), and California Paxlor
Cax Touxs, Inc. (subsidiaries of The Greyhound Corporation)
until further oxder of the Commission. Exhibit i-A (tae
so-called "separations mcnual') served as the basis for the
developzenz of the studies of applicant and the staff in

this oroceedlnb, except as noted




A. 52581  JR/ek

of July 22, 1969 (6¢ Cal. P.U.C. 76l, 2t page 769). Said decision
is the latest in which the Commission specifically considered the
reasonableness of a rate of return for Greyhound's California
intrastate operations. ‘ ' ‘

A duly noticed public hearing on Greyhound E request forj o
a second-step increase was held before Examiner Mallory on May 1,

2, 8 and 9, 1972 in San Francisco, and the matter wes. aubmit.ed
Evidence was adduced on behalf of Greyhound, the Commissionm stafr,.
and protestant Contra Costa County Commutexs Association.
Historical Operxating Data ' :

Using the methods set forth in the separations manual ”
tte Commission staff and Greyhound developed operatxngaresults for
Greyhound's California intrastate operations for the year 1970.. |
Applicant and the Commission staff selected 1970 as the base year.
for their separatioms studies inasmuch as 1970 was the latestfullyear
for whica complete data were available when such studres were begun.‘

The Sollowing table sets forth a summary of the operatrng
results of Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound Lines=West Dlvi ion)

'for the year 1970. As may be noted from this table, Call ornla
intrastate operations of Greyhound in 1970 resulted in a rate of
retwm of 1.1 percent and anhoperating ratio of 99 4 percent




A. 52591

JR

TABLE 1

- GRETHOUND LINES, INC.
(Crovhound ISnes — West Division)

Statemont of Cperations for tho Twelve

Months Ended December 31, 1970
(Bxhibit 5 — Appendix A-—S)

California Total Cal.
Total lntras‘batc :

Greyhound
Lines-West

California
Ma:inline

Intrastate
'Local” S

Omra't:mg Revenues
Passenger

Charter
L=trbd

Other

Coeratin

Zqwlp. Maint. &

e

@3

Transﬁcmtion

ut&tiOﬁ

"‘raf - & Adv.

Ins. & Sefety
Azin. & General  20,8L7.257

Depreciation

Oper. Taxes &
Ilcerses
Opar.Rents (Not)

,255,503
27)794,38‘0-

4,169, 15%
l&)%5) 56 g

$ 28,492,550

€2,2.7,192
29,284,115
,,023 127
by 145,047

75274,325

121

-JVS »a0Q
16&.‘
$165 ,3%,84&9

5,386,018
6 7so'm

27,031,617
l-.,217 ,555
2,133,256
1,508,177

8,827,561

3,307,765
5 Tk, 602

LO)

9,408,765

4,358,475

$ 9,899,635 $ 7,041,116

19,651,804

8,15%,876.

1,362,492
1,028,960

2,183,756

4,010,635
80,238)
9,761,681

3 206 1297

1 030,068 924 525"
39,404,500 510-,959-,335 .

$ 4,948,351

12,989,239 -

6,715.‘,509

8‘16,397 :
4,488,135
3 755»11#: '

3,154, 903

609)

35,908,554 -

$138 056,139 $59,722,120 $A.‘1.,385,500 $30 749 660 $10 635,8L0
L4 3,206,297

$ 2 "92 76>

6 662, ,_565 x

,b37,367

245,737

212,563

:923rll“5 g

L2

‘855,;735‘

‘ 5:732 ‘l.
§1; ,853 127 s

Opera.ta.ng Income

Federal & State
incemeo Taxes

Net Income Aftor
Income Taxes

Rate Base
Cperating Ratio

After Taxes

$ 18,938,717

82, 89’*:762)“_ o

$ 4,418,000 $ 603,184 $ 3,&?5,946

$ 8,291,335 $2,123,939 $ 288,027 $'1- ,669 :777 $(z,331,_750)}f7f.
$(.‘.;51 ’,O-Lz')";: o

$ 2,320,101 $ 315,157 |
$. 6 288' 145

$39,378,220 ° $28,503 ;'31.0

$ 10,647,382
$ 90,267,861

$1 826,1695
$22, 615,195

95-1»«» 113 e% AT

G423
11.8%

96.9%

Rete of Return K ' 5,9%,

() = Nogative Amount




&, 52551 JR

Test Year Operating Results :
The test year selected by applicant and the staff for ~he”

purposes of this phase of the proceeding is the year ended ‘

December 31, 1972. It was agreed at the prehearing conference that

the test year operating expeanses would reflect a 5- 1/2 percent

increase in wages for drivers and other employees subject to the

collective bargaining agreement between Greyhound Lines-West and

the Amalgamated Transit U’nion.4 Pursuant to agreements reacbed

at the prehearing conference, adjustment in 1970 operating. data was

made to reallocate certain overhead expenses as a result. of diseon-

tinvance of commute operations in Marin and Somoma Counties. I

was also agreed that trending for changes in passenger traffic volume -

and express service would be based om actual 1971 operatlng,statls- o

tics, modified only to reflect wmajor changes. in operations not known o

at the time of the confereace. Tae studies of Greyhound‘and the

staff assertediy were developed using the methods and px ocedures

set forth in the separations manual, except as’ here.nafter.no;ede

4/ The collective bargaining agreement effective Ma*ch 1, 1969 .
expired Februery 29, 1972. At the ptebearzng_conference<xt was
agreed that if the terms of the agreement which superseded the-
expired agreement were known prior to the date of nearing, said
teTws would be reflected im the exhibits of _Greybound and the
staff; if not, the 5-1/2 percent contained in the Greyhouzd Line-
Zast agxeement would be used, inasmuch as said amount would
Xepresent the lowest {ncrease possible in the circunstances..

L% the time of hearing negotiations: were not. concluded




A. 52591 R

In the development of their test-year operating revenues,

expenses and rate base, Greyhoucd and the staff- differ with respec*
to the following: '

1. Tae appropriate. level of California intrastate ewpres¢
revenues for the test year.

2. The appropriate amount to be included in. operating
expenses for: .

- (a) Maintenance laborx.
Eb)‘ Maintenance matexials
c) The 1972 increase in drivers' wages.

Whether charter revenues, expenses and related rate ‘dase
items should be excluded from California intrastate

operating results.in determining Greyhound's intrastaté
revenue needs.

Whether 1971 additions to structures, shop equxpmen ‘
and other facilities should be reflected in test-year
rate base; and whether the cost of acquiring £ranchises
should be included in rate base.

Whether interest cxpense should be assi gned to Greyhound'
Czlifoxruia intrastate operatzong as a deduction from
ircome in computing federal imcome taxes appllcable ‘

to Celifornia intxastate operationms.

In othex respects the estimates of the Commis sion'Staff

and Greybound of the test-year operacing results are not muterlally
diffexent. '

Express aevenues

The Commission staff witness based his estimates of Cal*-"

forniz intrastate express revenues oo iis amalyses of sgemcy and
station reports for Greyhound's.Western Division for the year l970
Swxaries were made for stations and agencies in Cal 1fornia and for :
all stations and agencies outside of California. The reoulting ~a.10"'
was applied to Greyhound Lines-West toca; express revenues of - ‘
$27,795,000, waich resulted in estimated Californma col]eot 2008 Of
$9,14,000. Total California revenues were distributed betweeﬁ
California intrastate and Californta interstate operations baoeo oa

an analysis of one monob’g collections furnished by Gbeyhound

-G




A. 52591 OR

The staff witness testified that express revenues are
recorded on applicant's books at the ‘system level (Greybound Lines- ‘
West), and that determination of express revenues at the "California-‘T
total™ and "California-intrastate" levels must be accomplished by
allocation procedures.

Applicant's witness testified that the analysis of express
revenues developed by the staff did not give effect to settlements .
of interline accownts. The witaess also testified that staff method
failed to comsidex the difference’ between gross revenues (salcs) as
recorded on applxcant s books for its systems.operations ‘and tbe
manner in which express revenues are accounted for at 1nd£vidual
stations. He stated that the stasf witness considered only the |
revenue from shipments forwarded prepaid from individual stations,
and did not consider the revenue from shipments recelved collec" at
the same stations. S

Applicant's witness pPresented Exhibit 26, which shows that.
in 1970 system net express revenues were 91.5 percent of system gross
sales, the balance representing settlements of interline~accounts..
The witness stated that the company did not have sufficient time to-
make 2 cowplete analysis of 1970 revenues, but that the system~;eve1
percentege was similar to that arrived at in its 1965 study, which .

tudy also developed a percentage relationsbip betwee1 sysxem:revenuev o

and California revenues. Because of sucb‘simi‘ari ¥, the. Greyhound
witaess used the 1965 study as a basis for his allocation Ox‘1970 .
System express revenves to California operatioms. -

It appears that the methkods of allocation of expresv'
revenucs frox system to California cperations used: oy'both apolicent‘
and the staff have certain infirmities. The record indicates- tha“
epplicant relied upon an out-of-date study for its deve‘opment and
toat the staff may have overlooked the fact that station Tevenues
Izclude collect as well as prepaid shipmeats. mhe*cfo._, the acct~‘*"
racy oL eact sna.ys‘ ¢ is subject to question. It cppoars that T
Exalbit 1-A in Case No. 9168 (seperations manual) does not ade uately“: '

-7-




A. 52591 JR

treat the subject of allocating express revenues. to‘celi‘otnie‘traffic;-V
aud that pfeliminary to the pext Greyhound genmeral fare" p:cceeding

the marnual should be revised to provide an accurate method. For

the purposes of this proceeding, the estimates arrived at in: appli-«
cant's study will be adopted, inasmuch 2s it appears that tke staff

overlooked certain features of applicant s methods of recording express )
revenues in its acalysis. '
Maintenance Expenses

The staff and applicant differ with reupect to the appropri-
ate method to be us2d to trend maintenance expenses. Applicant ‘and’
tke staff both gave effect to a reduction in bus miles to be. operated
in the test-year, as a result of Greyhound's decrease in traffic from*
1970 to 1971. Greyhound developed estimated umit expenses for maxn- '
tenance labox and maintensrce wages based on the d:fference betweenv
such unit expenses ir 1970 aand 1871. The Commlssion staff compared*'
unit expenses for a three-year period, 1969 through 1971L.

The Commission staff witness testified tbat uait expenscs‘f
for some classes of buses were nlgher in 1970 than in 1971 or in’
1965; while for other classes of buses unit expenses were»nigher in
196S than eltker 1970 or 1971. The staff witness used. the-average
wit costs for the three-year per*od so as to nc*malize‘tbe peaas
and valleys of unit maintenance coets for che various cﬂasses of
buses in service in Califormia. -

Applicant’s witness assertedlnyollowed the agreement f
reacked at the prehearing conference, that trending would be based
on the d;ffexences in costs between 1970 and 1971, except tnat megor ‘

¢cbarges in trends ‘that were mot known at the time o: tbe'p*ehearxng
confexence could be considered. -

It is the staff's position that it did not. eccqn_ze at the . |
time of the prehearing conference that unit costs for bus maxn:pnance”f
would not reflect a level trend and, thus, the agreement ¢aﬁh¢dret Sy
the conference ¢id not preclude the use of trends over a diiferent: ' |
period. _ - , ‘ N

-8-




4. 52591 R

It appears, and we find, that maiatenance unit costs for
the various types of buses used in Cal;fornia service have not’ pre- o
sented a consistent pattern in the most. recent three—yc~r period
therefore, the use of average unit costs for this period as aeveloped
in the staff study, will provide a reasonzble basi° for estimatzng
uwit costs for maintenance in the test year.
Drivers' Wages

The collective bargaining agreempnt between Greyhound Lines---eh.
West and the Amalgamated Transit Union expired March 1, 1972.° At the

time of hearing a new contract was being negotiated, which- was vlti-~
mately approved by the union membexrship after the close of the
hearing. At the prehearing conference it was agreed that the set-
tlement reached between Greyhound Lines~East and the union governing
operztions in Greyhound's EZast Division would be used to develop
drivers' wages for test-year operating results in the event that a

settlement for the West D;visxon was not reached beforerthe conclusion-u

of thke hearing.= 3/ :

Greyhound and the staff increased drivers' wages by 5-1/2
perceat in the test year ia accordance with said. agreement. Fou ver
a dispute arose as to the proper base on which the 5-1/2 pefcen*
increase should be determined. The dispute revolved eround an- 1nte~-
pretaticn of the expixing wage agreemert with respect *o the manner ,
in which cost-of-living increases should be computed. o . |

It is clear that Greyhound has computed lncreased drxvers
wage costs in the test year based on actual co,t-of#livmug xnc:ea*es
paid to the drivers, irrespective of ‘the terms emboaied in the wage
contract; therefore, we £ind that wage costs determzned in Greyhouna
test-year operating results are appropexate for this proceeding.

5/ Said agreenent called for a 5- 1/2 pexcent increase in wages in
the first year. -This amount was iccorporated in Greyhound' .
offer Zox it:s West Division. Five and onz2-half percemt also is
the maximum.wage lacrease permissible undex cuxzrent Price Control
Coumission rules, waich may be—reflectee in ar;c» enereases mn
the test year. :

-




Ao 32591 R

Charter Operating Results
~ In developing its historical and test-yea* operating
results, the Commission staff showed charter operatxons separately
from other operations, and excluded cbgrter operating results fhom
the total California intrastate opbrat oas on which Greyhound seeks
to caxn 2 7 percent rate of return. Because charter operations are
less profitable than other intrastate main-line opcrgtzon ' excluoiono‘
of charter operating resuits froa total operations reduces the dmount'
of additional revenues required to p*oduce said rate of retnrn.: The
staff witness testified that tbe basis for exclusfon of charter
operatxons was that the fares for said operations are not suogect to
reguiation by this Commission; thus, said operxations shou;d no: be
used in determining Greyhound overall revenue needs for its California
operations. ' «
Chartex operations have not been excluded from the deter- ,
mination of Greyhound's revenue rneeds in prior. Greyhound proceeding,.‘
Inasmuch as the foregoing staff recommendation has not been con=
sidered heretofore, the staff witaess alternetmvcly recommended tﬁat
if charter revenues are included in the tes st-yesx operat:ing; re"ult, t‘hey
be inereased to reflect the average chazter revenuee pe*-m;le for
the three-month pericd concisting of Decerber, 1971 and January and
February, 1972. The staff witmess testified that charter,:evenues.
per-mile in sald pexriod exceeded the average per-mile,revenueS'for'
chaxter operations in tke year 1971. The staff witness e:atee ‘that N
chorter reverues should be increased in this manner so ebat caartcr‘j
opexzations would bear theixr full share of increased operct Ing costs;n‘
The staff witness recognized that charter operations are higbly
competitive, aad that charter revenues ian the test year could: not ,
Ye raised by the same percentage as the proposed 1ncredsed mnin-eln_f
fa.es without excessive loss ‘of charter business to othex chareer
eperaters. The witness testified that the inc:ease refleroed in h |
test-yeaxr chertexr operating revenues were thercioxe at a substant ul'y §
lower pexceatage than the sought *neredce in main lxne 4’*‘:e" ‘

- - "v )

-;o_




A. 52591  JR/ek *

Greyhound opposed btoth the exclusion of charter operating;'f'
results from California intrastate opereting'results and- the staff's
alternative proposal embodying a slight increase inm: test-year charter
operating revenuves. Greyhound pointed out that past Commission
decisions have included chartexr operations in test year California
intrastate operating results, and that Greyhound's revenue needs
were determined on the basis of the imclusion of charter operationa.
Greyhound also pointed out that the recently adopted. separations
wanual includes charter operations under California intrastate main-
line operations. Greyhound stated that it relied upon: the methods .
approved by the Commission in Case No. 9168, in preparing its request
in this proceeding; and indicated that its sought’rate,of-return‘on"
its total California intrastate operations would have been different-
if 1t understood before filing its application that charter operations |
would be excluded therefrom. '

Greyhound also opposed the staff 8 adjustment to charter
xevenues in test-year operating results. A witness for: Greyhound
testified that California charter bus operators bad met in 1972 and
could not agree with respect to an increase in charter rates in the
forthcoming year. The witaness further stated that competition between' |
charter operators is so strong that no charter operator even one es
large as Greyhound, could unilaterally increase charter rates.without ,
a loss of business which would negate the charter rate increase. The
witness further testified that Greyhound had placed no—increase on
its charter rates in late 1971 or early 1972 for the foregoing reeson,
and, thet the Increased per-mile reveanues in the three-month period
used by the staff apparently resulted from a caange in the,types of
charters performed in that perfod, | o

We conclude that, for the purposes of this proceeding, }
charter operations should be included in the<total California 1ntra-1‘_
state operating results on which Greyhound s test-year revenue needs*
are determined. The allocations manual recently adopted by the Com—'
mission in Decision No. 79368 in Case No. 9168 includes charter o

~11l-




operations ia California main-lxneoPerations,1ndica:1ng tbat it

wa2s the intention in that proceeding not to consider charter opera-
tions separately. It would have been appropriate to- recommend that .
charter operations be considered separately in the proceeding dealing 
with the adoption of the ‘sepaxations wanual if that practlce was to
be followed in the succeeding fare proceeding.

The record is not clear as to why the revenue per-milc ‘or
cbarter operations increased. in the three-month test period used by
the staff. Inasmuch as charter rates were maintainmed on the- ﬂame
level in that period as were i{a effect durmno the whole of 1971, it
appears that the revenue increase stems from some change in the chcr-
acteristics of Greyhound's charter operations. There is no evidence |
in the record to show whether said change in t¢he character'of |
Greyhound's operations was werely a result of seasonal var atioa,
nor whether the trend of higher per-mile revenues will con inue over |
2 longer pericd. We find, therefore, that- the increase inm charte*
Tevenues projected by the staff has not been shown to be reasonabl»
for the vurposes of this proceeding.

Test-Year Rate Base

The historical-year rate base deve*opment of applxcant and
the steff Is similar. However, the test-year rate base ca1culatlons_
of staff differ from Greyhound in the ‘ollowlng‘materxal Taspects:

(a) The staff witness projected test-year rate base
for buildings and structuxes, shop and office-
equipment, and leaschold improvements based on
recorded 1970 datz and the related adguuted
depreciation reserves for the accumulated
depreciation aceruing from the end of 1970
to the wid-point of the test year. Greyhound's
witness projected test-year rate base for
these accounts based on xecorded darta Zor the
year 1971, and adjusted depreciation reserves.

for the additfonal deprecxatmon accruxng»frqm_
the end of 1971. o

() The recoxded data for 1970 include an amount in
the account for unfinished construction. The-
staff wltness projected the same amount in bms

-12=




A, 52591

test-yeaxr rate base. Inasmuch as there was '
no accrual in that account at the end of =~
1971, Greyhound's witness projected no amount
for unfinished construction in the test year.

The staff and Greyhound projected the ssme
amount in test-year rate base for materials
and supplies based on 1970 recorded data except
that the staff reduced the total amount by ‘
the portion allocated to the discontinued
Marin-Sonoma commute operations, whereas
Greyhound reallocated that portion to

mainline operations.

The greatest difference in test-year rate
base results from the manner in which the .
data for buses are projected. Greyhound
developed total investment and related .
depreciation reserve for buses at the "system"
level based on bus usage expected in the

test year, and allocated said investment

and related reserves to 'California total"

and "California intrastate' operations in

the same relationships as in the 1970
recorded year. The Commiscicn staff witness
aiso based his projections or the expected
bus usage in 1972, but allocsted investment
and depreciation reserves to the "'California
total' and '"California intrastate'’ levels
based on detailed analyses of bus-miles to

be operated in each level of service in the
test year. : _ ) ‘ -




A. 52591 JR

(¢) TIncluded in Greyhound's test-year rate
base is an item for "cost of acquiring
franchises", in the amount of $150,00
at the system level. The Commission
st2ff witness eliminated said item from
his test-year rate base calculation for
the reason that said amount will be '
fully amortized in the test year.

In order to reflect the most recent’ ‘available data in
test-year operating results, we find that reasonable test-year
projections of rate base should reflect the data set forth in
Greyhound's exhibits for buildings and structures, shop: and" -office
equipment, and leasehold improvements. The corresponding elzmina-
tion of unfinished construction in Greyhound's exhibits should
also be adopted. We f£ind that the staff's. projection for mate**aT‘
and supplies will be reasonable as it elimxnotes the allocated
pertion of said account related to sexvices discontinued by
Greyhound. We also find that the staff's s projection for buses
should be adopted as it reflects the more detaxled analyses of
bus-mile operations ia the test year. We £find that ‘no provioion -
should be made in test-year rate base for cost of acquirin¢ |

franchises as such account bas been fully‘amortized in pr*or
yeaxs. a




income Taxes : :
The income tax calculat:.ons of Greyhound and the staff :i.n -
connection with test -year operating resu‘lts differ in only_one nate -;_ .
rial respect. The Commission staff finencial witness recommended that
a portion of the total interest expense on the books of Greyhound's
parent company (Greyhound Corporation) should be ‘as‘signed* to |
Greyhound Lines-West. Interest expemse allocated to Greyhound Lines-
West would be used ac a deduction from met operating Income in deter-
mining Greyhound’s income tax liability in the test yeaxz. L
The staff financial witress test:.fied that only a nominal
amount ¢f long-term debt and related :Lnterest expense is reflected
on the books of Greyhound Lines-West, whereas there is a substant:f.al
amount of long-term debt and related interest recorded on the books
of the Greyhound Corporation, the parent compary. It is the v:[.ew
of the staff witaess that Greyhound Corporation's cost of f:[nancing
such long-term debt is directly related to the stremgth of 'I.ts
consolidated finmancial otatement Therefore, he eonca.uded that
Greyhound Lines-West should benefit from any interest- expense of its
pexent in determiring the income tax liability of said operating
division. <The staff witness pointed out that Greyhounq Lmes—Wesn,‘ o
2s an operating division, files no separate tax retum income tax
retuzes are filed by the parent company for its con°olidated
operations, including Greyhound Lines-West. The imcome tax ca".eu'.!,;a.-‘
tions for Greyhound Lines-West operations made herein are s'eie'l‘y" .
for the purpose of assigning to the operating division a r_:eas\oe.able
amount for income tax expense In test year operating resx_lto;é/ |
Greyhound oppcses the allocation of interest expense in
the manner advocated by the staff on the basis that G*eyhound Linc-s-
West generates ample worx:..ng cash and aeprec:.aticn ret‘efves to

6/ The menzes in which interest expense or the books of the: '
G*eyho*:.ne Co*po*at".on would Le assz.cmea to. Greynofund L:‘.nes ~Wesv:
s explaired In the steff's Ex..:{.b" 3 -

-15-.




AL 52591 M/IR

acquxre new land and capital equipment without recourse ‘to the use of‘*i‘e o
borrowed funds. Therefore, Grevhound has allocated no- portion of the
parent company's long-term.debt or related interest expense to |

Greyhound Lines-West operations. Greyhound asserts that inasmuch asg,

it believes that none of its long-term debt is requzred to service

the capital needs of Greyhound Lines-West, nome of the 1nterest expense

for such debt should be attributed to Greyhound LinesJWest in deter—

wining its test-year income tax liability.

We have considered the representations of the.staff and
Greyhound and conclude that the allocation of a portion of Greyhound ;
Corporation's interest expense to Greyhound Lines-West for the sole
purpose of determining the income tax liability of that operating
division is appropriate to the purposes of this proceeding. As |
pointed ocut in City of Los Anzeles, et al. v, .Public Utilities
Commission, et al,  SF 22832, et al, decided Jume 9, 1972 (7 Cal. 34
331), the utility entexprise (in this case Greyhound Corporation)
should be viewed as 2 whole without regaxd to separste corporate
identities, in determining prorations of expenses incurred by the
parent company for its subsidiaries (supra, at pages 348~9).~ o the

situation before us the pareat company files an income tax return
embracing 211 of its subsidiaries, and the parent company's tax
iliability is determined, in part, og.the total interest expease
Incurred by it on behalf of all of its activities, including the .
busline operations comducted by Greyhound Lines-West. Whiie it is
conterded that ncne of long-term debt underlying the intercét'éxpenSe
is genmerated by Greyhound Limes-West, there is no specific assignment'\‘
of such long-~texm debt to any subsidiary on the books of the parent
corpoxation; thus, the debt is incurred om behalf of all activmt;ea -
of the parent compary. K
Affiliated Interests Adiustment o : S

' Decision No. 75939 (69 Cal. P,U.C. 761, at page 769) .

centains the following findings: SR




"4. Test~-year operating results developed by the
Commission staff contain adjustments which reduce
the cost of buses purchased from affiliated bus
wanufacturing companies. This type of adjustment
has not been made by this Commission in deciding
prior fare applications of Greyhound. The adjust-
ments proposed by the staff should be adopted as
reasonable for the purpose of an interim decision
herein, without prejudice to other or different
findings or conclusions after fursher hearing and
receipt of additional evidence."Z

The foregoing finding was bottomed om a study of Greyhound s
affiliated companies presented as Exhibit 4 in Application Noe.50792
The staff, in that study, proposed that an adjustment be made to
Greyhound's recorded operating property accounts to reflect a reduc-
tion in the profits of said affiliates. The exhibit describes in -
detail the ratiomale used by the Commission in making_similar adJust- L
ments to the operating propexties of other utilitieS-which,purchase
materials and services from affiliates.

In that report alternate adjustments om MCI'bus purcha
were presented for the consideration of the Commissmon. Cce - :
adjustment was proposed showing a 7 percent rate of retwrn on’ average
net plant investment for these affiliates (Motor Coach Tndustries, ' i
Inc., end Motor Coach Industries, Ltd.). This rate of return proposal
and adjustment was based on the ratiomale adopted by the Commission -
in making the so-called "Western Electric” adjustments in The Pacific.
Telephone and Telegraph Company, Decision No. 74917 (69 Cal. P.U.C.

53, at page 59). As ao alternmative to the above, an adjuutment at a.

12 perceat rate of return on met plant investment for the MCI- compdnns -
was also proposed, based, In part, om the rationale—set forth iz .

the Proposed Report of the Presiding Commissioner and Examine.; aated
April 15, 1969, in Gemeral Telephone Company of Caliform.a,i

7/ Decision No. 75939 also concluded that further hearings shouhd be .
held ic Application No. 50752 for the receipt of additi onal
evidence concerning the so-called "affiliated Intexest" adjustments.
proposed therein. The increases authorized in Decision No. 75839
were subsequently made fmeal without the further comsideration of

tte "°‘z_11ated xnterest adjustment contemplated by the Coruission

-i7-




L. 52591 M/R

- Application No. 49835. No specific recommendaticm as to the adopt:.on o
of either alternate was made by the Finance and Accounts Division
in the exhibit or by its witness in that proceeding.

In Application No. 50792, Greyhound did not prescnt evidence
vith respect to "affiliated interests' adjustments and did not contest
the staff’'s adjustments, but did not concede their merits. Dec::’.s:ton
No. 75939 adopted, as an interim measure, the method of ad;ustment

set forth in the staff's report calculated at a 7 percentt rate of. -
return. : .

At the prehearing comferemce herein, it was agreed that
the subject matter of "affiliated interest" adjustments for bus
puxchases would be an issue in this proceeding. Pursuaat to th:.s
agreexent & staff finamcial examiner presented in evi dence & cuxrent.
study of Greyhound's affiliated interests and the étaf‘. s :ecommenda-‘
tions based thereon. | : -

The staff report Tecites that sincs. the last report the::e

axe no new facts regarding the operat*on of the two 2ffiliates,
Motor Coach Industries, Inec. and Motor Coach Industries, Ltd.,
thot change theix relationshipwith Greyhoumd as it is detefled im -
the previous report. The report further states that the staff has
reviewed the premises used in the prior application necessary to




, . .
. [ .

A. 52591 JM/JR[ek

arrive at a specific affiliated adjustment and found theu‘:@tof'ba‘ o
appropriate for this study.§/ L D R
The study states that the total buseé?l sold to Greyhound
Lines, Inc. and assigned to the Western Division of Greyhound for the
years included in the staff's study are as follows: o '

Buses Sold to Assigned to
Year Grevhound Limes, Inc. Western Division

1963 50 S50
1954 213 . | 197
1965 252 | o127
1966: 392 : 195
1967 328 - ey
1968 314 152 .
1969 220 T
1970 365 ‘ o162

8/ Tke premisesv are as follows.:.

{a) Rate base was developed cn an average beginning and
end-of-year basis for the periods lavelved vtilizing
recorded plant investment and reserves for depre-~
ciation. f o

(®) No comsideration was given to either working cash
¢x othex working capital requirements because of a
cleaxr dndication of several years reviewed that, in
fact, a negative working capital position was constant-
ly maintained. -

Opexating results of both companies were adjusted to
reflect income taxes (Federal or Camadian) on an

"as paid or actual lisbilicty'' basis glving currasut
year immediate flow~through effect to tax reductions
aricing from accelerated depreciution and investument
tax credit, ' L

The several operations of cach company were treated zs
being equally profitable in the matio of sales volume
with the foilowing excepticn. Ya the case of MCI, Ltd.,
cost zccounting procedures and records were tested
and found to be reliable to support the 10 percent
markup over actual cost used as a basis for billing
MCI, Iac. for bedy shells. Such recorded costs to

MCI, Inc. were adopted. for purposes of determining
PrOLit om tramsactions resulting frow bus sales to
Creyhound. o __— o

-19-




5. 52591 SU/IR[ek *

The study shows that tire rate of earnings on net plant
Investmeat by Motor Coach Industries rose from 10.79 percent in 1963
tc a peak of 18.08 percent in 1966, and then declined in each year
since 1966 until the return in 1970 was 1.30 percent. The follcwing
table sets forth the adjustments of sales price to Greyhound Lines-
West of MCI buses sold to it to reflect a 7 percent return on net
Plant Investment of the manufacturing eatity:

TABLE 2
GREYEQOUND LINES - WEST

Adjustment to Bus Prices of MCI Inc.
Assuming 7 Percent Rate of Return

Buses

Assigned Actual Adjusted AdJustment
Greyhound-West Sales Price Sales Price - _Per Bus

50 $40,977 $46,140 $ 5,163
197 41,375 36,926 54 2449
127 41,797 35,710  06,056)
195 42.335 337216 9,119)

69 43,461 357222 8,239
152 46,063 43,417 2,646)

98 60,562 68.375 7,813
162 60,989 66,740 5,751

( ) = Negative Amount

The staif study states that the above tabrlation indicates‘
that, since the report on this subject in Application No. 50792,
earnings have declined for the two MCI companies. In the years 1969 and'
1970 an upward adjustment in the range of six to eight thousand dol
per bus would have to be made if the affilfated company adgustment
used in Decision No. 75939 is continued. The staff concluded
therefore, that no adjustment should be made in this proceedzng
because of the reduced or negative carnings level etpexienoed in the |
recent years, and the relative imrateriality of any possible. adjust- N
ment. The staff recommended that it continue to review MCI's earnlngo
en bus szles to Greyhound and veserved the wisht to make recommen-

daticrs on reacomable earnings Zor the two MCI companies in -
feture proceedings when deemed appropriate. '

-20-




A, 52591 ek

Greyhound introduced no evidence in this proceeding with
espect to “affiliated intexests' adjustments. :
We concur In the conclusions and recomendatz.ons of the
Commission's Finance and Accounts Division, and conclude that no
specific adjustment to operating expenses is required hexein for
MCI buses, because such adjustment would have no matexial reSul*f
on earnings in the test year. ‘

- Adjusted Test Year Operating Results
’ The following table depicts the test year ‘operating -
results under interim fares, .as developed by the Commission staff,
adjusted to reflect the changes :Eormd reasonable and descr:.bed in'

the previous discussion.




A. 52591 ek

TABLE 3

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
(Crevhound Iines — West Division)

Adjusted
Statenent of Operations for the Twelve
Months Ended December 31, 1972
at Present Fares (+000)

Creyhound Califormia Total Cal. California Intrastate .
Lines-West Total = Intrastate _Mainline- Local - o

Operating Revenues ‘ . ‘
Passenger and o L
Charter $160,208  $6L,772  $L2,256 - $34,278 $ 7,978
acpgress ‘ 22,%? '{,5% : -A-,B%g 4,615 =
exr \ ,923 . 1, - 11102‘, 277
394,155 $74,279 $48,251 39,995 8,255 -
Operating Expenses S o
Equip. Maint. & _ o S
Garage $ 2,191 $ 8,532 $ 5,972 $ 4,324 $ 1,648 -
Station 32,399 13,294 g,98) 7,665 1,316
Trmaf. & Adv. 5,155 2,170 1,372 1,168 204
Ins. & Safety 4,091 1,416 902 757 U5
Admin. & General 22,201 g,836 6,174 4,692 1,482
Depreciation 7,735 3,019 2,000 1,769 - - 281
Oper. Taxes & o I
Licenses 13,786 6,0L8 13,973 3,406 567

Oper. Rents (Net) a7 (123) (121 (25') : __(24) -
“ 171,947  $71,109 48,930 - 337,85 81,074

Operating Income $22,208 $3,170 $ (679) $2,U0  $(2,819)

Federal & State - : S A
facome Taxes $ 878 $1,319  $ (284) & &L $(,175) .
Net Income After : - ' - o R
Income, Taxes $u80  SL85L 5 (395) S LA Q6w
Rate Base $ 98,684  $40,188  $28,213 $24,28 | $‘\3,’959_;: 1; SR
Operating Ratio | : ‘ X OGN

After Taxes 93.1% 97.5% 100.8% 969% : 'néfl‘éz'?“f,
Rate of Return 13.7% L.6% - CosaE -

( ) = Negative Amount




&. 52591 IR

The foregoing table indicates that Greyhound s Californ_a
intrastate operations at current (inter: inm) fares and current 1eve1¢.
of expenses will result in an operating ratio {(after taxes) of
100.8 percent. Such level of earnings indicates that Greyhound
is in need of additional revenues from 1ts Californxa zntrastate
operations.

None of the parties to this proceeding recommended a
rate of return less than the seven percent rate of return on
California intrastate operations sought in the most recent amend-
ment to the application. The ori ~ginal application sought a. rate
of return of eight percent on California fintras tate operations.
Creyhound indicated that a reduction to seven percent was made
in consideration of Price Commission regulaoions. It appears, _
and we so find, that use of a rate of return of eeven percent as
a basis for determining Greyhound's Calrrornia intrastate. revenue

requirements for the test year ending December 31, 1972 will be
reasonable. a
Test Year 0oerat1ng.Results

Ad;usted to a Seven Percent
te of Return =

The . following table shows the net 0perating revenues _
required to produce a seven percent rate of recurn for Greybocnd'o'
- California intrastate operation, for the 1972 test year. ef o




A. 52591 ﬂ,ek
TABLE &
GREYEOUND LINES, INC.
(Greyhound Lines - West Division)

California Iantrastate
Operating Revenues and Expenscs
In Table 3, Adjusted to
Provide a Rate of
Return of Seven Percent
(-+-000)

California Intrastate
Gross Revenues Table 3 Adjusted’
Intercity Passenger $31,337 : $35,035
Express 4,615 5,160
Transit 7,978 8,919
o L L
xrter ' 1 R
" Total B, 250 $53,435
Additional Expenses B . SR
1(:icn::m:i.s;,&;:mns. Paid ' - - & 2%2 R
egulatory Taxes - S 64
Total 0perating<£xpenses . $48,930 $49,233
Income Taxes s (288) - $ 2,235
Net Income . $ (395) $ 1,967 :

Rate Base - . $28,242 | wam;?
Rate of Return . T CT0%

Operating Ratio - 0.8% . 96.31"'

( )= Negative -Amount

As indicated in the above table, a further increase of
11.8 percent in passenger fares.and express rates is required in
order to provide a rate of return of 'seven percent on Greynound s
total Californis intrastate operations in the 1972 test year. Said-
increase in passenger fares and express is 18.06 percent over. fares;_

and express rates in effect prior to the interxm inerease granted
berein.

Interline Express Rates

Las Vegas-TonoPah-Reno Stage Line, Inc., Orange Belt
Stages, Peerless Stages, Inc.; San Pedro Transit Llnes,‘and Vaca

-24-




4. 52591  JR/ek

Valley Bus Lines join with Greyhound in seeking increases'in express
rates applicable to interline shipments which move in part, over
routes of Greyhound and, in part, over. routes of ome ‘or more of
said passenger stage corporations. The sawe level of express rates
is sought for imterline as for local express services. )

The application herein alleges the followzng' ‘Increases
from the interline express xates sought in this proceedxng will have
only a small effect on the revenues of the carriers, xneluding
Greyhound. The precise amount of additional revenue which will )
accrue to applicants from the increase in interline express rates
can only be determined by special, detailed studies. Boweve:; based
upon preliminary information, applicants believe that such total
increase in gross revenue from interline express rates will not
exceed $7,832 amnually from the awmended second-step increase.

In view of the minimal nature of the lnereased revenues
to be derived by all applicants from an increase in interline express
rates, applicants otner than Greyhound request that, pursuant'to“‘
Rule 87 of its Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission waive
the informational requirements of Rule 23, to the extent such xnfor-
mation is not included herein, ss this COmmission did in the. inxtial
phase of this proceeding. : - o f o

The Commission finds that reas onable cause has been made gf
to appear for the requested waiver of the provisions. of Rule 23 of
its Rules of Proceduxe and concludes that such waiver should be: -
granted. | B ‘
Additional Flndings and Conclusions

We further ind‘ .

1. Greyhound Limes, Inc. (Greyhound Lines-West Divi ion) wus“
authorized an interim iIincrease in passenger fares and express rates
of zix and onme half percent by Decmsxon No. 78939, dated July ?7 :
1971, pending determination of the final rclief to be accorocd
to epplicent in this proceeding.

-25-




A. 52591 JR. " : . -

2. By the amendment filed on April 18, 19723‘Gré§bound‘seeks'r
as final relief herein an increase in passenger”fares and erpress'1
rates sufficieat to provide gross revenues on its California intxa-
state operations which will yield a rate of return of seven percent
on depreciated ratebzce for o test year ending December 31, 1972

3. The rate of return of seven percent sought hereinnwill_not
result in excessive earnings for Greyhound's California intrastate
passenger and express services, inasmuch as said rate of return is
the same as that previously found reasonable by the Commissxon 1n E
Decision No. 75939 (69 Cal. P.U. C 761) and reaffirmed in Deci31on .
No. 76455 (70 Cal. P.U.C. 429). Said rate of return will be reason-‘
able for a test year ending December 31, 1572. o

4. Results of operations for an historical year ended .

Decembexr 31, 1970 were presented in evidence by applicant and by the‘ |
Commission staff. The operating results so presented are not materi-\
ally different, and the data set forth in Table 1 hereof accurately:\~
represent Greyhound's results of operations for that period. |

5. Greybound and the Commission staff presented in evidence
estimated results of operations for a test year ending Decembex 31,
1972. The data presented by applicant and staff differ in several
material respects. | :

6. Results of operations for the 1972 test year under the _
interim fares and express rates as presented by the’ staff adjustedf"
as indicated in the prior opinion, are summarized: in Table 3. Said
operating results give effect to known increases and reductions in -
expenses, and to the current trends in patronage of Greyhound 8
services.

7. The results of operations set forth in Table 3 reasonably;
represent Greyhound's California intrastate revenues, expenses, xate
base, rate of return and operating ratio under interim fares for a
future year. Said data indicate that Greyhound's. Califotnia intra-'-
state operations would be conducted at a loss - as represented by

26~




A. 52591 ek o . :

an operating ratio after provision for income taxes of 100,8 ﬁercent; :
This indicates that Greyhound is in jmmediate need of additional.
revenues from its Califormia intrastate operatioms.

3. Table 4 in the preceding opinion sets forth the revenue
increases from mainline and commute fares and express rates necessary )
to produce a rate of returm of seven pexcent on dep:ec:t‘.ai:ed‘ rate base
for Greyhound's California intrastate operations in the test year
used herein, The increased faxes and express rates resulting from
the additional xevenues necessaxy to produce said rate of return are
justified, and said fares and express rates will be just and
reasonable, Increased interlinme express rates on the same level as
increased local express rates are justified. |

9. The specific increased fares and express rates resulting
from £inding 3 above are those set forth in Appendix B to 't‘:héforde‘:i:"-
hexein, o

10. TIn compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of
Practice and Procedure, promulgated pursusnt to the Ecomomic’

Stabilization Act of 1970, as amended, the evidence in this proceeding
demonstrates that: ' ' |

(a) The present intrastate passenger fares and
express rates of Greyhound Lines, Inc.
{Greyhound Lines~West Division) are set .
fo in detail in Appendix A hereof. Said
passenger fares and express rates are
cuxrently subject to an interim increase of
6~1/2 pexcent., Said interim increase will
be cancelled and passenger faxes and express
rates will be increased by 18.06 pexcent.
The increase authorized by the order to which
this is attached results in an increase of

11.8 percent over interim fares and express:
rates. . .

The increase authorized in this phase of the
proceeding is expected to increase Greyhouwnd's -
California intrastate ammual gross revenues by’




A, 52591 elck

The increase granted by this order will

result ir a California Intrastate rate of
return of 7 percent on depreclzted rate

base, which ls the rate of return previously
fournd rTeasonable for Greyhound's Californfa |
operations in prior orders of the Commissionm -
cited in the opinior. OSaid rate of return

Zs lecs than the wate of return for Greyhoumd's
Westexrr Division operatioms as a whole amd

iz the minfmm required to assure continued,
adequate and safe sexvice.

Sufficient evidence was taken in the course
of the Commission proceeding to determine
vwhethexr ox not the price increase meets the
criteria of the rules of the Price Cowmission.

The Increase authorized is cost justified and
does mot reflect future inflationary trends.

The increase does not reflect labor costs in
excess of those allowed by Price Commission
policies,

There are no lmown productivity gains which
could offset the sought wage and related
expense increases.

Reasonable opportunity for particigatian by
all interested parties was afforded.

No other carrier or carriers appesxed at the
hearings in this matter to present evidence
expressing a willingmess and capacity to
provide sexvice at the existing levels of ©
Greyhound's intrastate express rates or fares.

Conclusions ' o o
1. The increased fares and express rates set forth in Appendix
B should be gramted. - R
2. Applicants should be authorized to publish such fares and
express rates on five days' notice to the Commission and the public.
3. Pending the reissuance of passenger tariffs comtaining
fares on a point-to~point basis , Greyhoumd should be authorized:to |
place in effect the increases authorized herein by use of a conversion
table, This relief should expire six months after the effective”"_ date
of the oxder herein. o - AR

-23-




A. 52501 ek o . o *"\,f“

4. Loug- and short-haul relief necessary to eetabiish' the
increased fares and express rates should be authorized.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Greyhound Lines, Inc., (Greyhound Lines-West Division) is
hereby authorized to establish the increased mainline and commute
fares and express rates specifically set forth in Appendix B hereto
in lieu of the interim fares and express rates authorized 'by Decis:[on
No. 78939.

2. Pending establishment of the specific fares authorized in-
paragraph 1 hereof, Greyhound Lines, Inc, is authorized to make
effective increases in passenger fares published on a po:’.nt—to-po:t.nt
basis by wmeans of appropriate comversionm tables, provided that said
increased fares do mot exceed the fares authorized in paragraph 1
hereof, and that tariffs containing sald fares are xepublished w:‘.th:!.n
six wonths after the effective date of this order to elimimte the |
use of ‘said convexrsion tables. R

3. Greyhound Lines, Inc. and the passenger stage eorporations

named in the applicatfon herein are authorized to Increase: i.nterline' |

express rates to levels of the express rates set forth 1n Appendix B
hereto.

&, Tarlff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the order hexein wmay be made effective not earlier t:han five days
notice To the Commission and the public.

S. The authority granted herein shall expi.re un].ess exercised
within ninety days aftexr the effective date of this order.

6. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
Greyhound Lines, Inc. shall give notice to the public by posting inm
its buses and terminals a printed explanation of its fares.,K Such
notice shall be posted not less than five days before the effective
date of the fare changes and shall remain posted fo:.- a per:[od of not
less than thirty days. -

=28




A, 52591 ek

7. 4pplicants, in establishing and mai.ntaining the fares and .
express rates authorized hm:e:’.nabove, are nereby authorized to depart
from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to .
the extent mecessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now
maintained wdexr outstanding authorization; such outstanding autho~
rization is hereby modified only to the extent necessary to cowply
with this oxder; and schedules containing the rates published umder
this authority shall make reference to the prior ordexs authorizing.
long~ and short-haul departures and to this oxder.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. .

Dated at _San Francisco . California, th:!.s cﬁ é;"f’—z-g-
day of  SEPTEMBER > 1972,




A. 52591 e %

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 8

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

* OPOSED
FARES AND EXPRESY FATES

MAINLINE FARES

The present Greyhound mainline fare structure in the State of
California was established in the first-step of this proceeding by
Decision No. 78939 issued July 27, 1971, in Application No. 52591,

That fare structure and the fare structure proposed by this amendment
are as follows:

One-Way Distance Fares

Miles Rate Per Mile With No Fare Less
Over "= But not Over Present Proposed Than Fare for

25 $0.0463 $0.0522 :
S0 0.0433 0.0488 25 miles
100 0.0409 0.0461 ' 50. " -
150 0.0372 0.0419 100- "
200 ‘ 0.0357 0.0402 150 "
| 0.0347 0.0391 200
0.0341 0.038 250 "
0.0332. 0.037%4 3000 "
0.0326 0.0367 400 "
0.45 -~ 0.50 | -
1807 1907

Any increased ome-way fares resulting in figures less than $Qg§04aﬁd*
ngtnggding In "0" or "5" may be further increased to the mext '0"
o . _ |
Any increased ome-way fares resulting in figures greater than $0.60
shall be rounded to the nearest cent, 0.5 cent be%ng considered
heaxest to the next higher cent. :

In the case of a ticket covering travel over both branchlime and -
mainline routes, the fare will continue to be based upon the combin-

ation of fares as authorized by Decision No. 71787 oo Application
No. 48962, vrnorizec By Decislon No PP

Y,

In the case of a ticket covering travel over the San Franéisco-Oékland‘

Bay Bridge, the Golden Gate Bri ge, the Carquinez Straits Bridge or
any comblnation thereof, the fare will continue to be based upon’
mlleage computations including full comstruetive mileage over each
bridge, as authorized by Decision No. 43081 in Applicationm No. 29608,
dated June 29, 1949, and Decision No. 57650 in Application No. 40522,
dated November 25, 1958. D B

Greyhound requests authority to put the increased mainline fares ‘
into effect by means cof a couversion table , U -




A. 52591 JH. o . |

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 8

COMMUTE AND TRANSIT OPERATIONS ;

Greybound's present fare structure for its lecal transit and commute
operations, as established by Decision No. 78939, is set forth in
the tariffs listed in Exhibit A attached to the Amendment to-
Application No. 52591 filed April 14, 1972, Comparisons of present.
and proposed commute fares between representative points are set forth
in the Supplement attached hereto.

Greyhound proposes to imcrease the foregoing 20-ride and one-way
single ride fares by a second-step 13.5 pexcemt. Any ‘Increaseﬁ :E'are
not ending on "O" or "5'" may be further Increased to the next 0" ox

"5".
The requested minimum one-way fare is $0.50 cents.

The round-trip fares are proposed to be 200 percent of the ome-way |
fares where tbe one-way fares are $1 or less; and 190 percent of the

one-way fares where the ome-way fares are $1.05 or more, subject to
a minimm round-trip fare of $2.00. :

I€ the ome-way fares when increased by 13.5 percent do not end in a

multiple of 5 cents, the fares are to be rounded to the mnext highest
multiple of 5 cents. 1 , ST

Transit and commute 20-ride fares are Kroposed- to be increased a -
second-step 13.5 percent, subject to the condition that if the 20-ride
fares when so increased do not end in a wultiple of 5 cents, the - -
20-ride fares are to be rounded to the next highest multiple of 5




A 52501 m @ . . |

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of &

EXPRESS RATES

The present express rates were established by Decision No. 78939

issued July 27, 1971, in Applicatiom No. 52591. Grevhound also"
proposes to increase express rates by a second-step 13.5 percent. 3
Present and proposed express rates are set forth below. Any increase .
not ending in "0" or "5 would be further increased to the next '"0" |

or "S". ’ . .
The foll passenger stage corporations join with Greyhound Lines,
Inc., in see an increase in Intrastate express rates applicable

to shipments moving om an interline basis, i.e., in part over the

route or routes of Greyhound and over the route or routes of ome or.
more of the following applicants: - -

Las Vegas-Tonopah-Reno Staie! Line, Inc., a Nevada corporéc:{.'od > h‘aiyi’.ng
gits grigg{.gil place of business at 922 Stewart Street, Las Vegas,
evada . ‘ \ o ,

Orange Belt Stages, 'a corporation having its principal placé, ‘.'Of‘ "
business at 529 East Acequia Streét, Visalia, Califormia 93278.

Peerless Stages, Inc., a California corporation, havin§ its principal
place of business at 2040 Castro Street, Oakland, Califormia 94612,

San Pedro Tramsit Lines, a partmership, having its princi’gal fpiace
of business at 507 W. 8th Street, San Pedro, California 90731. _,

Vaca Valley Bus Lines (Horace Simmons, d/b/a), a sole proprietorship, |
baving its principal place of business at 321 State Street , Fairfield, =
California 94533. - Co




A. 52591 M .

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of &

PRESENT TABLE OF EXPRESS RATES AS AUTHORIZED BY.
DECISTON NO. 78939 AND MADE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 23, 1971

Where Mileage Is: POUNDS

Over 2 9Yver 10 Ovér 20 Over 30 0ver*40;‘
Not Not Not Not Not Not: . Not '
Over Over Over 2 Over 10 Over 20 Over 30 Over 40 Over 50

$ $ $ $ $ - $

25  1.50  1.50 1.60  1.70 1.85  1.95
50 1.50  1.50 1.70 1.85  1.95 = 2.20
75 1.50 1.65 1.85 . 2.05 2.35  2.50

100 1.50 1.80 2,05  2.35  2.60 - 2.90

125 1.50 1.90 2.20 2.45 2,85 . 3.1

150 1.60 2.05 2.30 2.60 3.00: 3.35
175 1.65 2.20 2.40 2.80 3.15°  3.60"
200 1.70 2.35 2.45 2.90. 3.20" 3.70

250  1.80  2.40 2.60 - 3.05  3.40  3.80 .
300 1.90  2.45 2.80  3.10 3.55.  3.85
400 2.15  2.50 2.90 3.20 3.75 - 4.20
500 2.40 2.0 3.05  3.55  4.00 4.60°

600 2.70 2.70. 3.15> = 3.80 445 0 5.10.
700 2.85 2.85 3.40 4.10 4.85  5.55.
800 2.90 2.90 3.55 4.40 - 515 6.10
900 3.00 3.00- 3.75 4.65  5.60 . 6.65

1000  3.05  3.05 3.85 4.90  6.00 7,000 -
1100  3.10  3.10  4.00 5.15  6.25  7.45 .
1150 3.20  3.20 4125 545 665 7.80




a. 52501 v @

APPENDIX A
Page Sof 8

Where Mileage is: POUNDS;E'

Over 50 Over 60 Over-70 Over 80 Over 90
Not Not Not Not- - Not ~  Not ., .
Over Over 60 Over 70 Over 80 Over 90 Over 100

¢ $ _ $
2.50
2.80
3.50
4,10

4.45
4.70
5.15.
5.25

5.35
5.50
6.00
6.55

L 7.55
'8.50
9.45
10,40 -
11.20
11.85

W
»

Ghon Swed 0656

25
50
75
100

125
150
175
200

250
300
400
500

600
700
800
900

1000
1100
1150

L ] 1]
5 BH3S

-

L]
.
'

\]
L]
»

S -
]

]
*
L

)
P ]
LI
LU T

“Nooo “ouwo

bwwg WNNDND
WN HOoSNSNM HOWE

b4
L}
L ]

L] .
OWWOS NP IO

YIS
L] [}
[ ]

.
~ ¥

00 NOVIV s

.
L)
e

L]

00 0000 Wwoo

L
[ ]
L]

L

QNN Vs fb&w W NN

VINION iy PO BoPWw

VIR WL fb@b WWINKN
HUHO O

L ]
£H N0
wVo

"

S 000UV Lowno

L]
.

Sww
S8G

S
3
0
S
0
0
5
o .
0
0
.60
10
65
25
.90
35
10
50
95

PHE NAQWn

1=
L]




A 52551 v @

APPENDIX A
Page 6of &

PROPOSED TABLE OF EXPRESS RATES
Where Mileage Is: - - POUNDS.

Over 2 Qver 10 Over‘ZOA Over 30 Over 40
Not Not Not Not Not Not Not. .
Qver . Quer 2 Over 10 Over 20 Over 30 Over 40 Over 50

1.70 1.80C 1.95 . 2.20
. L.70 1.95 2.05 .20 . 2.50

©1.90 2.05 2.30 0 2,85
2200 2.30 2.6 790 3.25.

2.0 2.50  2.80  3.20  3.55
230 2.60  2.90 3,75
2.50  2.70  3.15 . 4,05
2.65  2.80  3.25 415

2.70 2.90  3.45 4.30
2.80 3.15  3.50 4.35
2.85  3.25  3.60 4.70
2.90  3.45  4.00 5.20

3.00  3.55  4.30 5.70
3,200 3.80  4.65 6.25 "
3.25  4.00  4.95 6.85
340 4.20  5.25 7.45

3.45  4.35  5.55 7,90 -
3,50  4.50  5.80 835
3.60 4.75 6.15 8.80

0
25
50
75

4

125
150°

L]
L]

*
.

PO

A
.-

200
250

L}
v

*

*

L]

500
600
700

1
- "

gmuo,mbom gma

PO
-tV .

0606 50693,

L]
e

L]

1.7
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.9
2.0
2.1
2.4
2.7
3.0
3.2
3.2
3.4
3.4
3.5
3

NN avn B HEDL WWwe

L]
L]




A. 52591 M .

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 8

Where Mileage Is: POUNDS

Over 50 Over 60 Over 70 Over 80 - Over 90 -
Not Not Not ‘ Not ’ Not - . - Not -
Over Over 60 Over 70 Over 80 Over 90 Over 100

$ $ s
‘ 3,00

$
25 2.40
50 2,65
75 3.15
100 3.55

125 3.90
150 4.15
175 4.45
200 4.65

250 4.70
300 4.80
400 5.20
500 5.70

600 6.40
700 7.05
800 7.75
900 8.50

1009 9.15
1100 9.55
1150 10.10

.q)

L ]
owvnlw OPwR
OSWNOO 0O0O0Oo

L I
4 L ]
v v

1
SWNN

[ ¥
J-\:pwro

L3
L]

[
L]
.

*

L

h ]
PNDVO VOWO  VH®
A?WO°,OQQ°<%OMQ

. N
O NNDNN

.

)

N uunuun
[ ]

]
)

N ovann UI'J-\J-\&\ SN
L ]
NN RN VWO OV

*

S 606 Sonn Lhoo

> O N3 mmmp'mmbb

\O
\l
hO




A. 52591 JM.

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 8

PRESENT AND PROPOSED
RATES ON DATLY SHIPMENTS

| PRESENT PROFGSED.
Where Mileage is: '  Rates Pex’ Rates Per . L
Over . Not Over Calendar’ Month Calendar Month

0 50 | $13 00 s20. 40 T
100 125 ' . 22 50 SR ”‘25-50 R
125 150 26,000 L 270000 0
150 175 | 260750 28US0-
175 200 R 25.50° . 0 29.25..
200 250 : 27000 300007 TS
300 400 - 3225 36, °°”" S
400 500 36.000 - 40.500

(See Supplement for examples of present and proposéd cdnmute{;‘_'7fa:.'_e_vs*v.-)‘5‘t'




SUPPLEMENT TQ APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

PENINSULA
OOMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
ADULT ONE-WAY AND TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

One_-Way Fares Cost of 20-Ride. Ccomut.ation Book - Cost Per Ride

From San Franolsco-Zone 1 . Present Proposéd Present Proposed - %&'ﬂ{se ~ Present Proposed
To Zone  Points Included Miles $ $ , 3 R 3 3

2 Bayshore 6 .50 7.90 8.90 1,00 »395 hh5
Colma 8

South San Franoisco 11 10,30 11,60 - 1,30 515 .58
Baden 12

San Francisco Airport 13 .85 10,95 12,30 1.35 10 615
- Millbrae 16 .

Burlingame 19 +90 1,00 12,10 13,65 1,55 1,605 .683
San Mateo 2 10 1,10 12,75 1435 1,60 638 ns
Redwood City 28 .15 1,30 13,90 15,70 1,80 695 785
Menlo Park 32 1,25 1,40 150 17,00 1,90 755 .85
Palo Alto 33 1,49 1,60 16,30 18,40 2,10 815,92
Mountain View A0 1,65 1,90 18,15  20.40 2,25 .98 1,02
Sunnyvale B3 1,85 2,05 19.35 21,80 245 .98 1,09
‘Santa Clara 8 L95 2,20 20.55 23,10 2,55 . 1,028 1,155
San Jose 0 20 235 2.75 w0 275 1,08 1,225

Tariff Authority - Adult Qne-way Fares - l.ocal Passenger Tariff Ho. L—b12-L Cal. P v, C, Ho. 303 , Effective ll-23-71.

Conmutation Fares - Lgcal Passenger ‘i‘ariff No. L—l;?O—H, Cal, P U C. Ho. 317, Effective 11-23-71




SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 7

OCEAN AND OCEAN-SKYLINE
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
~ ADULT 'ONE-WAY AND TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

pel  T6SZS Y

7 pﬁé-ﬂajr Fares Cost of 20-Ride Comutation Book Cost Per Ride
Proposed .

From San Francisc¢o-Zone 1 Present  Proposed Prééent Proposed - iﬁ%}’%ﬁégf‘ Present
To_Zone Points Included les § $ $ $ $ - $ $

Westlake (Alemany Blvd,) 8 b5 50 7.90 8,90 1,00 395 L5

Westlake (Skyline Blvd,) 10
Fdgemar (Pacific Hanor; 12 .60 .70 10,30 11,60 1,30 . 515 .58

King Drive (Serramonte 13

Sharp Park 13 ' |

Roc}(away Beach 16 0&) 090 ]-1!55 130(X) o 1-45 -578
Pedro Valley (Linda Mar) 17 90 1,00 112,10 13,65 1,55 - - 605

Montara . 21 , ' . | » o
Moss Beach 23 1,05 1,15 12,75 14.35 1,60 638 W78

Princeton Hwy. Stop 25 i ' ‘ v '
ittt s 2 115 130 139 170 L0 695785

Half Moon Bay 28 L1530 B B0 LB 65T

Tariff Aut.hority - Adult, One—'rfay Fares - Local Passenger Tariff No. L—5?7 I", Cal P,U.C, No, 310, Effective 11-23-?1

Cormutation Fares - Local Passenger Tariff Ho. L-l;B?-H, Ca.l. P.U, G. No. 316, Effective 11-23-71. :




SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7 :

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED :
ADULT ONE-WAY AND ‘I'h'ﬂiTl’-RIDE OOHHUTATION FARES

One-Way Fares Cost_of 20-Ride Commutation Book Cost Per Ride .
From San Franoisco-Zone 1 _Présént-' ‘Proposed  Present Pmposed mregsg Present, Proposed
To Zone  Points Inoluded Miles § = § $ $ 3
3  Orinda 18 1,00 1,10 14,30 16,10 1,80 S5 805
4 Lafayette 2 1,10 1,20 6,75 18,85 2,10 838 913
5-5¢  Walnul Creek 26 1,20 1.35 17,90 20,20 2,30 895 1,01

63:23 Pleasant Hill 29 1,30 145 119,15 21,55 2,40 958 1,078

73:;3 Concord 32 1,50 1,70 20,30 22,90 2,60 1,015 1,145

From Oakland/Berkeley-Zone 2
To Zone Points Included Miles : : -
3 Orinda 8 : .60 9.10 10,20 - 1,10
L lLafayette 12 65 ' 75 11,55 13,00 L.A5
5-5C  Walnut Creek 16 80 .90 13,35 15,00 1,65

63:23 Pleasant Hill 19 -95‘ ) | 1.95 | 11"50 : 1_76'-,.'35 Las

6%:33 - Concord B2 1, 05, ,. 1;35,, 1595 17,70 ,;_".»9_5_, .788 '.88_5‘

: 1ariff Authorit,y - Adult One-Way Fares - Local Pa.ssenger Tariff No. ] -552;—H, Cal, P.U G, No, 307, Fffectlve 11-—23-71
Commutation Fares - local Passenger Lariff h’o. L-556-I, ¢a1 P.U c. No. 319, Effective 11~23-71 '




SUPPLFMENT TO APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

VALLEJQ ~ OAKLAND - SAM FRANCISCO
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AMD PROPOSED
ADULT ONE-WAY AND TWENTY-RIDE CDM{UTATION FARES

pef T2 Y

One-Way Fares Cost_of 20-Ride Co"xrutat.ion Book Cost Per Ride
From Vallejo Present Proposed Present Proposed ﬁreasef Present Pmposed
To Mes -2 $ $ 0 J
Oakland 7 L 1,35 17,65 - 19.9 2,25 283 995

Saq.Francisco 34 1,65 1,90 21,05 23,70 ‘2.65 1,053

From Crockett Jet,’
B TO Miles

Gaklard 2 220 1,20, 15,75 17.70 1,95 788 885

San Francisco 30 1,40 1,66 ) 19,_15 - '21.55 2,10 958 1907_3

Tariff Authority Adult One-way Fares - I.ocal Passenger Tariff Ho. L-59Q-B Ca.l, P U ¢, No. 312, Effecbive 11-23-?1. :
Oomutation Fareg - Local Passenger Tariff No, Ir§36-ﬂ, Cal P.U.G. No. 318 Ex“fec;tive 11-23-71. -




SUPPLEMENT TO APPEHDIX A
"~ Page 5 of 7

T6528 v

 YOODLAND ~ DAVID ~ SAGCRAMENTO
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
ADULT ONE-WAY AKD TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

One-Way Fares Cost of 20-Ride Commutation Book Cost Por Ride

- _ — T -
Fron Hoodland Present Proposed Present Proposed fncggata'sg Fresent ~ Proposed
To Miles 3 ‘ $ $ B $ B

ot

Sacramento 20 .95 1,05 12,10 13,65 1,55 605 683

From Davis
To - - Mlles

Sacramento 14 65 R - 9.70 10.95 1,25 485 548

Tariff Authority - Adult One-Way Pares - Local Passenger Tariff No, L-589-C, Cal, P_.U;C. No, 311, Effective 11-23-71,
Commutation Fares - Local Passenger Tariff No. L-191-E; Cal. P,U.C. Mo, 313, Effective 11-23-71,




SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX A
‘Pago 6 of 7

IDHG BEACH ~ SANTA MONICA
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
ADULT QNE-WAY AND TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

pul  T6C2S v
@

One-Way Fares Cost of 20-Rida Conmutat.ion Book Cost Per _Hide

From Long Beach Present, Proposed Present Proposed ) %mcreasef Present Proposed
To  Miles  § . $ $ . $ -

West Wilmington 7 A5 .50 7.90 8,90 1,00 395 NS
San Pedro 14 45 S0 1,90 8,90 1,00 1395 b5
South Lomita = 10 55 60 9,10 10,20 1,10 W55 .51

Santa Mordca 36 1.5  L70 20,55 23,0 2,55 .08 . 1,155

Tariff Authority - Adult One-'iay Fares ~ Local. Passenger Tariff Ko, L-l;I;Z-L Cal, P U C, o, 305, Effective 11—23-?1

Oormutat.ion Fares - Local Passenger Tariff Ho. L-BOI—F, Cal. P, U C. No. 3114, Effectivq 11—23—71




A. 52501 jmd

SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7 '

MARIN COUNTY - '
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
ADULT ONE-WAY COMMUTATION FARES

From San Francisco | Oné?way~Fares_ o
Points Included Miles = Present ' Proposed.

San Rafael 19 $1.10°  §$1.20
Novato. .’ 30 1.25 B 1?46;;
Petaluna 41 1.85° "2.65‘ B
Cotati | 4 2.0 225
Santa Rosa - 57 2.30 2.60°

Tariff Authority ~ Adult One-Way Fares - Local Passenger Tariff
No. L-596, Cal. P.U.C.
No. 368, Effective 1~1-72 -

Note: Passengers will be transported locally to, from or between
intermediate points on such schedules between San Francisco
and Santa Rosa after the last departure and before the first’
departure of the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation
Distxict Schedules. ‘ . ’ o '




APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 25

GREYROUND LINES, INC.

AUTHORTZED FARES AND EXPRESS RATES

MATDNLINE FARES : S I
Tae faxe structure authorized by the decision o which. this Appendix =
is attached is as follows: o - .

Oné-Way Distance Fares

Miles With No Fare Less
Cver - But not Over Xate Per Mile Than Fare for
0] 25 : $0.0513 ' '

25 50 0.0484 25 miles

30 100 0.0457 50
100 150 0.0416 100 "
150 200 0.0399 1so "
200 250 0.0388 200 "
250 300 0.0381 250 "
300 &00 0.0371 360 "
&00 - 0.0364 400 "
Minimum Fare 0.50 3
Round Trip 1907

Any increased one-way fares rxesulting in figures ,less-pthan-$0'.60”and

notnggding in "0" or '5" wmay be further imereased to the next '0'
or 'e :

Ay increased one~way farxes resulting in figures freater ‘than $0.60" B

shall be rounded to the nearest cent, 0.5 cent be
nearest to the next higher cent.

In the case of a ticket covering travel over both branchline end
e routes, the fare will continue to be based n the

combination of fares as authorized by Decision No. 71737 om

Application No. 48962, o ‘

In the case of a ticket covering travel over the San Francisco-Caicland
Bay Bridge, the Golden Gate Bridge, the Carquinez Streits Bridge or
ﬂ combinztion thereof, the fare will continue to be based. upon '
Llesge computations including full comstructive ulleage over each - -
bridge, as authorized by Decision No. 43081 in Application No. 29608,
dated Jume 29, 1949, and Decision No. 57650 in Applicatien No. 40532,
dated November 25, 1958. S S
Greyaound is granted suthority to put the increased mainline fares -
into effect by means of a comversiom table. . . . . . . o

ng considered




A. 52591 ek .

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 25

AUTHORIZED TABLE OF EXFRESS RATES
Where Mileage Is: POUNDS

Over 2 Over 10 Over 20 . Over 30 Over 40
Not Not Not Not Not Not . Not
Over Over Over 2 Over-l0 Over 20 Over 30 Over 40 Over 50 -

- $ $ $ : $ 80

0 25 1,70 1.70 1.80 2,10 2.20.
25 5 1.70 1.70 1,95 2,20 250 o
50 75 1,70 1.85 2.10 S 2,65 0 2.80 .
75 1.70 2.05 2.30 | S 2.9‘5‘ g 3.25.

125 1.70 2.15 2,50 3,20

125 150 1.80 2.30 2.60 3.40 - -
150 175 1.85 2.50 2.70 3.55
1.95 2.65 2.75 3.60

2.70 2.95 3 45 4.50 -

3.05 3.05 3.55 5,00
3.20 3.20 3.85 - 5,45
325 3.25 4.00 - 5.80 -
3.40 3040 4.20 6‘ 30

3.45 345 4,35 6,75
3.50 3.50 4,50 © 7,00
3.60  3.60  4.80 745

L ]

pr‘
wn

[ ]
oW DNV oon
- 588 BK3Y  338n

oy

¢ L I 4
bk BabR bbb Geeh

-
.

mwm‘ubbf FUWR W

PPN Nen




A.iﬁﬂ.e&"

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 25

AUTHORIZED EXPRESS RATES (Comt.)
Where Mileage Is: POUNDS

Over 50 Over 60 Over 70 Over 80 Over 90
Not Not Not Not Not ;' DNot
Over Over Qver 60 Over 70 Over 80 Over 90 Over 100

$ $ s
25 2.60 2,70  2.80.
50 275 2,95 3.5

75 3.40 3,55 3,95

100 4,00 405 4,60

125 4,25 4,60 - 5,00
175 : 4.95 5.30 5.80
200 ‘ 3.00 5.45 5.90

300 ‘ 5.20  5.75 6.15
400 5.75 6.5  6.75
500 | 6.25 6.8>  7.35

600 .3 7.00 7.75  8.45 .
700 7.85  8.65  9.55
300 8.65  9.65  10.60
900 9.55  10.60  11.65

1000 10.25  11.45  12.55
1100 10.75 12.10 13.25°
1150 11,45  12.75  14.05

£

Srwe
wao
whon

. .
-

gﬁpmA
' S
&G Bhws

-6
6.
7

4
O
oo

o
S0
vgﬂf«-.




A. 52591 ek @

APPENDIX B
Page & of 25

EXPRESS RATES ON DAYLY SHIPMENTS

Where Mileage Is: Rates Pexr .
Over Not COver ~ Calendar Month

50 - ©$20.400 .
100 S 22,95
125 S 25500
150 | 27,00
75 , 27,75 -
200 o 29,25
L2500 N - 30075 -
. 300 \ | 132,250
- 400 | . 36.750 ‘
:.500. | 40,50




Ao 52592 ek . APPENDIX B
, Page 5 of 25

RRRGIRR]KIRR
00011011111,

@ “an A ,
ARIRAKNRZLBLRR
COQOOQO~NOOOOO

%%mmmmo

- for Z¢ne Fare Limits

Refer to pages 7 and 8 (Appendix B)

m
>
=
[}
fx]
=
(=
m

0,65 | 0.65 | 0,551 0.
51051065

8
5
z
8
3
o
g
o
=]
S

N ARARARARAL AL A AT as
WMV INND WO O N0 = -

0¢55 | 0.55

%%%mmmmom

*¢67%% mmmmwmm%%mwwwwm

TRV NV GV.N OO0 O MNWNA A W WNA
1233”%5577%78880001%




A, 52591 ek
APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 25

ZONE GROUP 61, CONTRA COSTA
ADULT 20-RIDE  COMMUTATION FARES

OINININL
(X

e O’.

Refer to pages 7 and 8 (Appendix B)
for Zone Fare Limits




A. 52591 el

" APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 25

ZONE GROUP 61, CONTRA COSTA

ZONE FARE LIMITS

Stations Within Zone _

- Zone Fare L:tmiﬁ ‘

San Francisco

West-Bus Depot - (7th:St.)
East-Bay dge Toll FPlaza

Qakland
Bexkeley
Temescal Jct,

West-Bay Bridge Toll Plaza
West-Addison & Shattuck St.
East-RBroadway & Landvale Road

East Portal
Orinda

West-Broadway & Landvale Road
East~-Davis Road

Charles BHill e
Hidden Valley Road

Upper Happy Valley Road
Lafayette

Lafayette Orchaxds

VWest:-D‘avis. Road‘

East-Willow Dxrive

Acalanes

Saranap Road
Walnut Creek
S.0.5. Drive

West-Willow Dxive

East-Third Avenue & North Main St. |

Walonut Boulevard
Shepaxrd Road

West-North Broadway Avenue
East-Bancroft Road & Walnut Avenue

Crystal Pool
Mayhew Way (Munson Tract)
Pleasant Hill |

West-Third Avenue & North Main St. |
Easc-_-Mommiént Boulevard & Lisa Lamef

Reliez Valley Road
Geary Read
West Mopument

South-Stanley Bo}uli‘gva:‘:d{' K
North-Gregory Lane

Noxth-Lilac Dxive -
South-Las Trampass Road

Via Monte
Treat/ Boulevard

West-Bancroft Road & Walunut. Avenue
East-0Oak Grove: Road & Risdon: Road




APPENDIX B
Page 8 of 25

ZONE GROUP 61, CONTRA COSTA

ZONE FARE LIMITS

Stations Within Zone

Zcrne“ Fare Limit:'

Four Cormers
Concoxd

West-Monument Boulevard & Lisa Lane|
East~Colfax St. & Concord Blvd.

Muir Oak Junction

South~Gre

ory Lane
North~-

tt Avenue

Danville

North-Las Trampass Road
South-Bus Stop

Xeswick Lane

West=-0ak Grove Road & Risdon Road
East=-0alk Grove Road & Monument Blvd,

Adeline
Obmex
Clyde

West~Salvio Street
East-Egsex Street

Concoxd Vista
3 Miles East of Concoxd

West-Colfax Street & Concord Blvd
East~Contra Costa Canal

Martinez

South~Truitt Avenue
Noxrth-Bus Depot

Poxt Chicago

West=Essex Street:
East-Mimmesota & Mereen Avenue

Nichols

West-Minnesota & Mereen Avenue
East-Pacifica Avenue

Willow Pass Jumection
Bellia Vista

West~-Contxra Costa Canal
East-Highway Avenue

Pittsburg

West-Highway Avenue
East~East 91:h Street

Los Medanos
Antioch

West-East 9th Street
East-Bus Depot




A. 52592

ADULT ONE-WAY FARES

9
o
-
=
L:
ol
=
=
[7p]
-
o]
114,.
3
m‘
(=]}
.wm...
8

ek

(735 woweT)
ofeTTeA Qnog

gSkﬂkz

peoRedpTag|
QAo |

-30p 33030039 |

Lomzor,
WNLTO

ospoy

o0 uoluen
TrR{aesy

oTouTd

wrey ey |
*25p oTqed wes |
TR (38 PIEZ) |

- Olqed weg

PUORRRI |

037300 T3

LxeqTy

LdTaqIeg qsoM
pue LIToXIOQ

33&35

PURTRO

0,75

22 0,55
%SJS

50
0
0

0,53 ,

.70

W A A A A
VNP VA AN AV A
. & & e -w W

000000?

M W AN A
55555563

.?5.) 5.555

0000000.,..

55}?00 o
MNNAND 778

CoSSSSo

Ao ool

W O D D OO O

,00&00&1?

O

-
b~ =

(= A

_OOOOLLLA

5 .
meﬁ

QAN O

L ® 0011

- o =

WM\ .5505550 ,

0.75 0,55

San Pablo Jet,

Emeryville-
Berkeley &
West Berkeley
Albany

El Cerrito
San Pablo
(23rd St.) &
Tank Fam
Pinole

Richmond

Qakland

Franklin

OO MmmaN™®
el il e

555 WO
w223 -

South Vallejo = - =

Mo, Bridgehead 1,
Morrow Cove - -

Canyon Jct,
Crockett Jct,

Redeo
Tormey

Olcum




A, 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 10 of 25

ZONE GROUP 64, EAST BAY (VALLEJO)
ADULT ZO-RQE COMMUTATION FARES:

Vallejo

Crockett Jct‘f;

g
¥
:
:

eg ¢80 04 20
e 50 09 B0

Dakland $19.75 $17.65
San Francisco 23,55 2145




ZONE GROUP 65 PENINSULA (BAY)

Batween
and Zone
Zone

do TEEeS Y

b
$
ADULT ONE-WAY FARES

0.55
0,55
0,70
0,85
1,05
1,15
1,25
1,35
1,50
1.7
1,95

ADULT TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

8,85
8.85 | 8.85
11,55 | 8,851 8.85
12,25 {11,55] 8.85| 8,85
13,55 12,25} 11,55 | 8.85| 8.85
14,25 |13.55] 12,25 | 11,55| 8.85| 8,85
15,55 |14.,251 23,55 ({12,251 11,55 8,85] 8
16,90 115,55 | 14,25 [ 13,55} 12.25 (11,55 | 8.,85| 8,85
18,25 |16,90| 15,55 | 14.25 ] 13,55 | 12,251 11,55 | 8.85] &.85] . |
20,30 [18,25] 16,90 | 25,55 | 14.25 | 13.55.{ 12,25 { 11,55 | . 8,85] 8,85

21,65 120,30 18,25 [ 16,90 15.55 | 24,25 { 13,55 | 12,25 | 11,55} 8,85
23,00 121,00 20,30 | 18,25 | 16,90 { 15,55 | 14,25 | 13.55 { 12,25 { 11,55
23;35_ 21,65 | 21,00 | 20.30 | 18.25 | 16,90.1 25,55 | 14,25 § 13,553 § 12:25

O R =2 NSO N
QWA O
@ AQ VIO AN
SEIJSAT

-

DO ROOOO
= O =3 B

o 5 O ®=anw
MHEEEEROO000
JIIEREIRIVY
Wh

AN\
6T JO TT ¥¥sd
€ XTQNIILY

O G =T NN =W

Lkes

Refer to pages 12 and 13 (Appendix B) for Zone Fare Iimits




A. 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 12 of 25

ZONE GROUP 65 PENINSULA (BAY)

ZONE FARE LDMIT ZONE NUMBER ZONE FARE LDMIT
ROUTE. - AD | ROUTE |
MiSSTON ~ EL CAMINO STATIONS WITHIN ZONE BAYSHORE

1

North: Depot (7th St.) ZONEL : Depot. (Tth St.)
South: Regent St.. San Francisco. : Raymond Ave.

North: Regent St. Z0NE 2 Raymond. Ave.
Daly City Bayshore B A
‘ Colma Brisbane Rd. | Brisbane So. Ci‘cy‘ C
South: "C" Street . IR | Limivs (at over-

' - o pass toienter: old
. ,Bayshore Freeway)-|

nCr Street . Z0NE 3 Msbane So. C:{.ty
Lawndale South Sanm - ' . (&t ovex
Baden Francisco | pass toenter’old

o _  Bayshore Free: 'ay)
South: Drentwood O», | _ ‘ .Mitchell’ Ave. o

Tanforan San Francisco
San Bruno Axrport RN ‘
Lomita Park , T PO
South: Irwin Pl. Millbrae ‘ : : sh: Zast Millbrae Aved !

North: Irwin PL. S th: East Millbrae Ave.
Burlingame (Adeline Ave.) ' B (
" Burlingame (Broadway) o T
South: Sta.,e St. & Burlingame « ' Peninsular Ave. |
San Mateo Dr. o IR ; o

Noxrth: State St. & ‘ - ZONE 6 : Peninsula.r Ave. ok
San Mateo Dr. Sarr Mateo - '
Souwth: Anita Ave. Hillsdale (Bay Neadows) : -Se.n “'Iateo So.
_ © City Limft:

Belmont _ S C"‘ty wm o

San Carlos : ! o L
Scuth: James St. Redwood City ') Souths umddleﬁem Rd, uc AT
L © Veterans Blvd.- | oo

Jazmes St.

Atherton
Menlo Park

| }L::.:'va.rd Ave,




 APPENDIX B
Page 13 of 25

ZONE GROUP 65 PENINSULA (BAY)

ZONE FARE LDMIT
ROUTE
MISSION - EL CAMINO

ZONE NUMBER
AND
STATIONS WITHIN ZONE

ZONE FARE LDMIT -
ROUTE '

North: Harvard Avenue

Vista Avenue

Z0NE &
Palo Alto
So. Palo Alto.

Fernando Avenue
Barron Paric

Ely. :Piac::c g

Vista Avenue

Stevens Creek
Freeway Overpass

_ ZONE 10
Alta Mesa
Junction :
Mountain View Junction

Mountain View
Naval Air Station

" Ely Place:

- Calhoun Avenue -

Stevens Creek
Freeway Overpass

Henderson Avenue

ZONE. 11

Sylvan Avenue
Sunnyvale Junction
Sunnyvale =
Dawson Junction
Butchers .

- Calhoun Avenue

~ Henderson Avenue | . -

Henderson Avenue

San Jose North
City Limits

‘ ZO0NE 12
Mill4ken =
Santa Clara

San Jose North
City Limits

Depot




Ao 52591 & @

. APPENDIX B
Page 14 of 25

ZONE GROUP 66 PENINSULA (OCEAN)

T IETR Y

MILURIED

1
ADULT ONE-WAY FARES
0.55 .
0085 0055' 0055
0.90 0.55 0.55
g 55

.55

-

1.05 0. 0.55

.20 0.85  0.75

.30 110  1.05
130 110 1.05

ADULT TWENTY-RIDE COMMUTATION FARES

- 8.85

11.55‘. )

2.2 885

12,95  8.85

13.55  8.85 |

U250 1225 AU.55  10.20 :

15.55 .25 13.55 12.25 20.20
15.55  14.25  13.55 12.25 11.55  8.85

ZONE FARE LIMITS

VBRI WD H

2
3
L
5
6
7
8
9

Station Within Zone Zone Fare Limit -

North - Bus Depot (7th Street)

Sen Franclsco South - Junipero Serra Blvd.
' ~ North ~ Junipero Serra Blvd, - :

Westlako (Alemeny 3lvd.) South - Jet. of Skyline BIvd, & Alemsny Blvd,
Westlake (Skyline Blvd.) North - Jet. of Skylire Blvd. & Alemany Blvd.
Fdgemar (Pacific Manor) South ~ Paloma Ave. Overcrossing

North - Paloms Ave., Overcrossing :
Sharp Park South ~ Clarendon Reoad: Undercrossing
Fadrway Paxk North - Clarendon Road Undercrossing
Vallemax ‘ o ‘
Rockaway Beach South - Sea Bowl Ave.

; North - Sea Bowl Ave.

P Valley (linds Mar) South = San Pedro Ave.

North - San Pedro Ave.
Noss Beach South = Half Moon Bay Airport Read
Princeton (HS) North - Half Moon Bay Adrport Road
El Granada o o
Miramar (HS) South — San Mateo Beaches State Park Road
Ealf Moon Ba North - San Mateo Beaches State Park Road .

i v South — Bus Depot (Main and Mills Street) '




&e 52501 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 15 of 25

SACRAMENTO-DAVIS-WOODLAND
ADULT ONE-WAY AND 20-RIDE CCMMUTATION FARES

twaen
and ‘

20-Rade - C
Commute
Fare -

Sacramento : One-Way

Fare

I
sy 80 B3

o ey 00 Y

(TR TN
NEIRIELE

Davis :$<)\I€;£;- ;':;:L(?;‘?:;€ f i': “-‘; “
VQtNDétli::Ni : . ]:.:ﬂ; o 1:5;;559;;._’? :::‘ .




APPENDIX B
Page 16 of 25

ZONE GROUP 68 LONG BEACH

ADULT ONE-WAY FARES

(West Wilnington)
(San Pedro Jot.) -

&| Wilmington Jet,

€3
"4 South Harbor City

-
g
& 3
¥ 3
3 =
$ N

0.55 |
0.55  0.55

¢] Harbor City

<] Wilmington

1 0.55 .55

South Earbor City 0.55 0.55
San Pedro . 0.55. 0.55

Sowth lomdta 0.65 0.55
Tomita 0.70 0.55
|Torrance 0.75 0.55
West Torrance 0.90 Q.70
Redondo Beach - 1.05 0.75
Hermosa Beach - 1.0 0.90

Manhattan Beach 1.15 1.05
: t- Menhattan Beach *.25 1.10
t El Segundo .25  1.10
F:l- Segundo 1.30 1.5
Tnglewood Jet. 130 .15

Los Angeles Intermational . S
Adxport 1.30 1.25° % %
Westchester - ' L.30- L.25° . s 2
Taiversity City .40 +.30 0 L.20
Bast Vonice .50 1.25 ' .30
Tenlice. 1.50 135 ’ L1.30
Dcean’ Paxk: 1.60 1.40 : 1.30
Santa Moadca L.70 1.50 1.55 .

@ No fares in effect.
% Bestricted Territory, o feve In effest.




A. 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 17 of" 25

ZONE GROUP 68 IONG BEACH

ADULT ONE-WAY FARES.

And

<! San Pedro
| South Lomita

 ®lWest Torrance
. | Redondo Beach

¥ Torrance

South lomita
Iozita:
Torrance
West Torrance
Redondo Beach
Herzmosa Beach

Manhattan Beach

East Manhattan Beach

East El Segunde

El Segumade
Inglewood Jet.

Los Angeles Internmational
. A_"I_rpont

Westchester
University City
East Venice
Venice

Ccoan Park
Santa Monica




A. 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 18 of 25

ZONE CROUP 48 LONG BEACH

ADULT ONE-WAY FARES

East Hanhattan
"Beach -

¢ |Bast El Segundo

¢ [Hermosa Beach
~ © |Inglewood Jot.

o [51 Segundo

© %’Anhattan Beach -

Manhattan Beach
Zast Manhattan Beach
East, E] Segundo

EL Segundo

Inglewood Jet.

|Los- Angeles International
| Adrport

Wostchestexr
University City
Bast Venice
Venice

QOcean Park
Santa Monica

1os Angeles

RIAWR MInternational
Airport

tluniversity City

Aiestchester
~ ®East Venice

Wastchesher
niversity Cliy
set Venice

0.55

Q.55 0.55
benicop 0.55 0.55 ‘
S;:gtifﬁca ‘~ o:§§ 8:?? | 8§§ 0.55 11

O

% Restricted Territory, ne fare in effact.




A. 5259) e

APPENDIX B
 Page 19 of 25

ZONE GROUP 68 LONG BEACH

10CAL ZONE FARES

Defined Fare Limits

Bellporte ‘Avenue & Pacific Coast Highway
Narbormne Avenue & Pacific Coast Highway

Pacific Coast Highway
Sepulveda Blvd. & Narbonne Ave.

Sepulveda Blvd. & Narbomne Ave.
Crenshaw Slvd. & Torrance Blvd.

City Limits on Torrance Blvd.
Redondo St. & Hermosa Ave. -




A. 5259L ek

APPENDIX B
Page 20 of 258

ZONE GROUP €8 IONG BEACH

co N

South Lomita
¢ llomita

Harbor City
& Gan Pedro Jot.)

& |Torrance

¢ [Wilmington _

" ¢ |Redordo Beach

"¢ [Hormosa Beach

West Wilmington .
San Pedro

South Lomita
Torrance 3 ‘ 8.85 _
Redondo Beach S XL.55 1R.25 8.85 8.85
Hermoss Beach b ' :

8.85

Manhattan Beach 8.8 . o
Santa Monica . . o A7.65 -15.55 149

Iong Beach

€ |San Pedro
& |South lomits

# [Lomita
- | Torrance

f«

i
N 0
VO

LS L.AS
L5 :

o
o
WV

LkS bAS|




A- 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 21 of 25

ZONE GROUP' 69 SAN DTEGO

ONE~WAY ADULT FARES

1

w
P-

(gt &

Index No.
National

(29th&
‘National) -

Nat,ional)

National
City (8th &

City.

And

City (24th &
| Natlenal)
| Duck Pond

J B Streat 1 |}

] National
eJ National

$

| National Qity (8th & Natiopal) ¢
National City (18th & National) y S
National City (24th & National) .55
Duck Pond (29th & National) .55
National & E Street -1 S
Highland & E Street - e
Chula Vista (3rd & Davidson) %
Chula Vista (3xd & X Street) %
Castle Park (3rd & Moss) b5
Castle Park (3xd & Emerson) W65
Otay (3rd & Main) _ .65
National & K Street 60
National & L Street .60
Harborside .60
Qtay Junction : .65
{Overhead Bridge ' .70
| Palm City .70
Nester .70
Dairy Mart Farms L0
San Ysidro .85
“1San Ysidro Port of Emtry .50

- Nattenal & | .

-

[ ] L] [ ]
i\
ViRviEvh
e v e
v
Rvidviivt

WR

BEBBEREEEEEE o oowmmwa

% Restricted Territory.
See page 24 of 25 for Restrictions. B




A. 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 22 of 25

ZONE GROUP 69 SAN DIEGO

ONE-WAY ADULT FARES

8

:
R

)

<] Chula Vista

Between

)

Gastle Park

Index No,
3rd &K

(
- Street
(3rd & Moss) | ©

E Street
3 Dav1d§on
{3rd &

And

-~ (3rd &

| Chula Vista
6‘*0tay(3l\i& ‘
] Main) | M

¢ Castle Park

| Highland &

e

Chula Vista (3xd & Davidson)
Chula Vista (3xd & K Street) y 4 y 4 N
Castle Park (3xd & Moss) - - W55 .55 .55
Castle Park (3rd & Emerson) .55 .55 55
Otay (3rd & Main) .55 .55 .55

- 'National & K Street .55 S5 .55
National & L Street .55 5% . .55
Harborside 55 .55 .55
Otay Junction , .55 95 .55
Overhead Bridge 5o 25 . 55
Palm City , .55 55 55
Nester _ H5 .55 55
Dairy Mart Farms .55 .55 .55
San Ysidro , 55 .55 55
|San ¥sidro Port of Entry .55 LI

% Restricted Territory. |
See page 24 of 25 for Restrictions. -

n

8
9
10
1L
1z
13
14
15
16
117
18
19
20
21
22

-




A, 52591 ek .

APPENDIX B -
Page 23 of 25

20NE GROUP -69 SAN DIEGO

ONE~WAY ADULT FARES

&
F
-5
b4
&
L
jo
R

Index Ho,
National

& X Strest
National

: Q_L'Street
Junction

~ Harborside
OQtay

- Bridge

22
&
©»

| Qverhead

]
wi
w

National & L Street

15 |Harborside

Otay Junctdon

Overhead Bridge

| Palm City

" {Nester

Dalry Mart Farms

San Ysidro :

| San Isidro Port of Entry

[ ]
W
W

8
B

Index_ No.

And,

San Ysidro.

| Dairy Mart
Farms

Dadiry Mart Farms
San Ysidro
San Ysidro Port of Entry

RR3




APPENDIX B
Page 2L of 25

ZONE GROUP 49 SAN DIBGO .

ONE-WAY ADULT FARES

RESTRICTIONS:

 No Passenger may be transported whose point of origﬁ.n and point of* :
destination are between:

(a) San Diego terminal, on the one hand, and the intersoction'
of Third Avenue a.nd the southerly city limits of Chula Vista,
on the other hand, EXCEPT that passengers may be transported°

(1) Between points north of the intersection
of 1l8th Street and National Avenue in -
National City, on the one hand, and points
on National Avenue and Broadway south of
the intersection of 1S8th Stree‘t » on the
other hand, and

Between any two points on National Avenue
and Broadway both of which are south of the
intersection of 18th Street and National
Avenve in National City.

(b) San Diepo terminal and the intersec‘tion of 251:11 Street and
National Avenue in Nat:.onal City.




A, 52591 ek

APPENDIX B
Page 25 of 25

MARTIN COUNTY

AUTHORIZED
ADULT ONE-WAY CCMMUTATION FARES

From San Francisco ' ‘
Points Tncluded Miles One-Way Faxes -
Sen Rafael 19 - $1.250
Novato 30 1.40
Petaluma 41 2,10
Cotati 49 2,25
Santa Rosa 57 | 2.60.

N
-

. -\ .
-

Note: Passengers will be txansported locally to,
from or between intermediate points on such
schedules between San Francisco and
Santa Rosa afiter the last departure and
before the £ixrst departure of the Golden
Gate Mdggﬁ Highway and Transportation
District edules. ‘




